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Introduction 

The information given in Lineage from George Hewes to Abigail Hewes Maxham concluded that 
Daniel Hewes was a soldier in the American Revolution who was born in Wrentham, 
Massachusetts in 1755, died on February 22, 1846, and married Sarah Cushman on December 
30, 1778. The couple lived in Attleboro, Massachusetts where their eldest child Abigail was born 
on November 18, 1779.  Daniel and Sarah Cushman Hewes then moved to Tolland, Connecticut 
around 1783 and then to Springfield, Otsego County, New York around 1798 where both died 
and are buried.  Their daughter Abigail Hewes is the woman who married Silas Maxham and 
ultimately settled in Chautauqua County, New York after a series of moves that took place after 
they were married. This particular fact has been formally documented by evidence that was 
provided in applications for membership to Sons of the American Revolution that show lineage 
to Daniel Hewes through Silas and Abigail Hewes Maxham’s daughter Electa Maxham Hunt. 
These applications were filed by Electa’s descendants Willard Wood Hunt (SAR National 
Number 55044) and Gilbert Artus Hunt (SAR National Number 84106).  The identity of the 
parents of Abigail Hewes Maxham and the existence of the SAR applications were originally 
brought to my attention by Peter and Gene Smith. 

These SAR applications further state that family records indicate that Silas Maxham and Abigail 
Hewes were married in Saratoga County, New York between 1800 and 1810.  The eldest child of 
Silas and Abigail Hewes Maxham will be seen to be their daughter Sarah, who was born in 1804. 
This coincides very well with their marriage between 1800 and 1810.  However, Abigail’s 
parents were residing in Otsego County, New York at that time, where Abigail was most likely 
living with her family before her marriage. 

Wherever Silas and Abigail Hewes were married and started out, their first documented 
appearance was in Orwell, Oswego County, New York. The book Landmarks of Oswego County 
New York (Edited by J. C. Churchill, H. P. Smith & W. S. Child, D. Mason & Company 
Publishers, Syracuse, NY, 1895) mentions Silas Maxham in its History of Orwell in Chapter 27: 

     In 1807 Nathaniel Bennett, Sr., and Nathaniel, Jr., settled in the Eastman and Merrill locality, while 
Capt. George W. Noyes located at what is now Orwell village. The latter soon moved away. In this year, 
or in 1808, Silas Maxham took up his residence half a mile east of Pekin and Elias Mason became a settler 
near the falls. About 1809 Timothy Balch came from Sandy Creek, where he had lived two or three years, 
and erected a log house at “Orwell Corners.”  He was originally from the Mohawk Valley, and upon his 
settlement here opened his house as a tavern, the first of the kind in the town. It became a noted stopping 
place, and dispensed good whisky and comfortable entertainment to the neighboring pioneers. 

     Settlers came in slowly, or, coming, were dissatisfied with the hills and broken surface of the territory 
and continued on farther west.  About 1811 Millan Aiken built on Salmon River, above the falls, the first 
saw mill in Orwell.  Soon afterward James Hughes placed a triphammer shop in operation on the brook 
which runs through Pekin, at a point about eighty rods below that hamlet.  He made scythes, axes, and other 
tools and was a very useful man in the settlement. 



A similar history from 1877 is given in an Appendix.  The quote above states that Silas Maxham 
was one of the first settlers in the area that was to become Orwell, New York in 1807 or 1808, 
and that settlers to that area came in slowly and were often dissatisfied with the conditions for 
farming there and moved farther west.  Silas Maxham was apparently one of those settlers in the 
area who quickly became dissatisfied with conditions and moved on, since he appears to be listed 
as “S. Maxam” in Oneida County, New York in the 1810 Federal Census, as seen in Figure 1. 

 

 

Figure 1. S. Maxam Listing in 1810 Federal Census. 

Every head of household listed in this census report has only an initial reported for their first 
name. Besides Silas and Abigail being listed as aged 26 to 44, there is one boy under the age of 
10 and two girls under the age of 10. Assuming that this our Silas Maxham, the boy would have 
been Daniel (born in 1807 or 1808) and one of the girls would have been Sarah (born in 1804). It 
is not known who the other girl might have been.  As further evidence of the presence of the 
family in Oneida County at that time, War of 1812 records show that “Silas Maxum” was 
associated with a unit from Oneida County in 1814. 

Silas Maxham definitely appears in the town of Lee in Oneida County, New York in 1820, as 
shown in Figure 2. 

 

Figure 2. Silas Maxham Listing in 1820 Federal Census. 

The listing registers Silas and Abigail as aged 26 to 44, two boys under 10, one boy aged 10 to 
15, two girls under 10 and one girl aged 10 to 15.  The two boys under age 10 would have been 
Valorus (born in 1816) and Otis (born in 1818), and the boy aged 10 to 15 would have been 
Daniel. The two girls under age 10 would have been Electa (born in 1813) and Orpha (born in 
1816), and the girl aged 10 to 15 would have been Sarah. 



Silas Maxham appears again in the town of Lee, Oneida County, New York in the 1830 Federal 
Census in Figure 3. 

 

 

 

Figure 3. Silas Maxham Listing in 1830 Federal Census.  

The listing shows one boy aged 5 to 9 most likely was Otis, the boy aged 15 to 19 would have 
been Valorus, the male aged 20 to 29 would have been Daniel and the male aged 40 to 49 would 
have been Silas. The girl aged 10 to 14 would have been Orpha, the girl aged 15 to 19 would 
have been Electa, and the woman aged 50 to 59 would have been Abigail. Their Daughter Sarah 
would have been 26 at the time of this census and was probably married by then. 

Silas and Abigail Maxham were both about 50 years of age in 1830, and had lived in Oneida 
County, NY for about 20 years when the whole family packed up and moved to Chautauqua 
County, New York before 1840. The entry for Silas Maxham in the 1840 Federal Census is 
shown in Figure 4 in the town of Stockton. 

 

 

Figure 4. Silas Maxham Listing in 1840 Federal Census. 

The male between 20 and 29 was Otis, since Daniel and Valorus were both listed as heads of 
household in the 1840 Federal Census in Chautauqua County. The male between 50 and 59 was 
Silas, the woman between 60 and 69 was Abigail, and the female between 20 and 29 was either 
Orpha or Electa. 

The State of New York started to conduct a separate census every ten years, starting in 1835. 
Silas Maxham did not appear in Oneida County in the 1835 New York Census, but “Silas 



Maxon” does appear in the town of Ellery in Chautauqua County. However, the reported counts 
of individuals living in the household does not provide a direct match to the information that was 
recorded in 1840 in Figure 4. But, the family could possibly have moved to Chautauqua County 
as early as 1835. 

Silas Maxham is listed as residing in the town of Ellery, Chautauqua County in the 1845 New 
York State Census and Silas and Abigail “Maxam” were also listed in the 1850 Federal Census 
in the town of Chautauqua, in Chautauqua County NY.  The 1850 Federal Census was the first 
one to start registering additional information about all of the residents who were residing in the 
household at the time, as seen in Figure 5. 

 

 

Figure 5. Silas and Abigail Maxam Listing in 1850 Federal Census. 

Silas and Abigail Maxham aged 69 and 70 are both listed as having been born in Massachusetts.  
Their daughter Orpha, who married Hibbard Fenton, is also listed as being in the household with 
them at age 34, along with her children Charles and Orpha E Fenton. The apparent son Daniel 
(age 44) of Silas and Abigail Maxham is also listed as residing in the household immediately 
next to them, with his wife Cornelia and their children Herbert, Annette and Jay. 

Abigail Maxham did not appear in any further census reports, since she died in 1852. She is 
buried in French Creek Cemetery at French Creek, Chautauqua County, New York. The 
information that is inscribed on her tombstone that is shown in Figure 6 indicates that she died 
March 7, 1852 and was born November 29, 1799, which varies only slightly from the stated date 
for Abigail Hewes in the first paragraph of the introduction above. 
 
 



 

Abigail 
Wife of 

Silas Maxham 
March 7, 1852 

Aged 72 yrs. 3 mos. 
& 8 days 

Figure 6. Gravestone of Abigail Maxham. 

Silas Maxham appears in additional census reports to show that he resided in the households of 
his daughters and their children after the death of his wife Abigail. The entry for Silas Maxham 
in the 1855 New York State Census lists him as a resident of the home of Hibbard P. Fenton in 
the town of French Creek, Chautauqua County, New York. The entry is shown in Figure 7. 
 

 

 

Figure 7. Silas Maxham Listing in 1855 New York State Census. 



This 1855 census report from Figure 7 shows Hibbard Fenton with his wife Orpha Fenton, who 
was in the residence of Silas Maxham in 1850 with two children named Charles and Orpha E. 
Fenton. Charles and Orpha E. (Elizabeth) are present in the 1855 listing, with the addition of a 
daughter Abigail. Silas Maxham is listed with the relationship of “Father” which obviously 
applies to Orpha and not Hibbard Fenton. Orpha Fenton is listed as having been born in Oneida 
County, New York to correspond with earlier census reports for the residence of Silas Maxham. 
The place of birth for Silas Maxham is given as Massachusetts, as reported in the 1850 Federal 
Census. Orpha Maxham Fenton is obviously the daughter of Silas and Abigail Maxham. 

The listing for Silas Maxham in the 1860 Federal Census is shown in Figure 8 along with the 
listings for a number of neighboring households in the town of Ellery, Chautauqua County, New 
York. 

 

 

Figure 8. Silas Maxham Listing in 1860 Federal Census 

The first household listing in Figure 8 is for Daniel D Smith (age 61) and his wife Sarah (age 
56), who was the daughter of Silas and Abigail Maxham. The household listing for the residence 



immediately next to Daniel and Sarah Maxham Smith is for Zenas C Young and his wife Lucy; 
who was Sarah Lucy Smith, the daughter of Sarah Maxham Smith. Silas Maxham is listed as a 
resident of the home of Zenas and Lucy Smith Young at age 80 with a place of birth in 
Massachusetts. The last entry in Figure 8 that was a residence that was very close to the first two 
is for Valorus Maxham and his wife Eleanor. 

Silas Maxham does not appear in any additional census records since he died in 1863. A photo of 
his tombstone is shown in Figure 9 from French Creek Cemetery in the town of French Creek, 
Chautauqua County, New York.  The inscription on the tombstone indicates that Silas Maxham 
was born on August 30, 1780 and died on September 2, 1863. 

 

 

Silas Maxham 
Died 

Sept. 2, 1863 
Aged 83 yrs. 3 d’s 

 

Figure 9. Tombstone of Silas Maxham. 

 

 



The Children of Silas and Abigail Hewes Maxham 

Six children of Silas and Abigail Maxham have been listed to this point, and attention is now 
turned to presenting further evidence to formally verify the parent and child relationships.  
Documented evidence is provided for all six of these children. 

 

Sarah Maxham Smith 

It has been stated that Sarah Maxham Smith was the daughter of Silas and Abigail Maxham and 
that Silas Maxham was residing in the home of her daughter Lucy Young in the 1860 Federal 
Census in Figure 8.  This is all verified very easily through the extensive inscription on her 
tombstone at Dewittville Cemetery in Jamestown, Chautauqua County, New York as shown in 
Figure 10. 

 

Sarah R 
Wife of 

Daniel D. Smith 
Daughter of 

Silas & Abigail Maxham 
Died July 16, 1864 

Aged 59 yrs, 9 mos, 7 days 
 

Figure 10. Tombstone of Sarah Maxham Smith. 



Based on the inscription Sarah Maxham was born on October 9, 1804 and she died July 16, 
1864. The inscription leaves no doubt regarding the fact that she married Daniel D. Smith and 
that her parents were Silas and Abigail Maxham. 

Another point of interest comes from an entry for “Sally Smith” in the town of Ellery in 
Chautauqua County in the 1855 New York State Census that is shown in Figure 11. 

 

 

Figure 11. Sally Smith Listing in 1855 New York State Census. 

By comparing the entries for the family of Daniel D. Smith in the 1860 Federal Census in Figure 
8 and the entry for Daniel Smith in the 1855 New York State Census in Figure 11 it is clear that 
both families lived in the Town of Ellery. Daniel Sr has his age change from 56 to 61 and Lucy 
has her age change from 19 to 24, but she is the wife of Zenas Young in the neighboring 
residence in 1860. Daniel, Jr. has his age change from 16 to 22 and Sarah who was Daniel Sr,’s 
“Mother”  is aged 78 in 1855 and does not appear in in the 1860 Federal Census. This looks very 
much like the same family in the two census reports, except that the name of the wife is “Sally” 
in 1855 and “Sarah” in 1860. An important point is that Sally was a common nickname for Sarah 
at that time, so these are very likely to be the same families. 

If these two census entries are in fact for the same families, Sarah Maxham Smith was born in 
Otsego County, New York according to the 1855 New York State Census in Figure 11. This 
would place Silas and Abigail Maxham in Otsego County in 1804, before they appeared in 
Orwell, Oswego County, New York in 1807 or 1808.  It was noted in the introduction that 
Abigail Maxham’s parents Daniel and Sarah Cushman Hewes moved to Springfield, Otsego 
County, New York around 1812; so there could be a connection. There is one discrepancy, since 
the 1860 Federal Census records Daniel D. Smith’s birthplace as “New York” and the 1855 New 
York State Census lists it as “Connecticut”. 

Additional information to show that these two entries refer to the same family comes from 1850 
Federal Census records for the Town of Ellery in Chautauqua County, New York that were made 
quite difficult to find since Daniel Smith is listed as “Danl Smith”, as shown in Figure 12. 



 

 

Figure 12. Danl Smith Listing in 1850 Federal Census. 

This listing for Daniel Smith in 1850 is recorded on the same page as the entry for the Valorus 
Maxham family, just like the entry for the 1860 Federal Census in Figure 8. The issue of 
particular importance in the 1850 Federal Census entry is that the wife of Daniel Smith is listed 
as “Sally”, just like the 1855 New York State Census in Figure 11. The Ages for Daniel Sr., 
Sarah (Sally) and Lucy all change appropriately across all three census reports for 1850, 1855 
and 1860. The entry for Daniels mother Sarah changes appropriately for the 1850 and 1855 
census reports. Silas (aged 24) and Aurelia (aged 19) in the 1850 Federal Census were very 
likely children of Daniel and Sarah Maxham Smith who married before the 1855 New York 
State Census was taken. The reported place of birth for Daniel Smith is recorded as New York in 
the 1850 Census. This leaves no doubt that all three census records are referring to the same 
family, and the possibility that Sarah Maxham was born in Otsego County in 1804 is plausible. 
However, it is also quite evident from the case for Daniel Smith that errors can definitely be 
contained in the census reports for the reported place of birth. 

Electa Maxham Hunt 

It was noted in the first paragraph of the introduction that Electa Maxham Hunt was a daughter 
of Silas and Abigail Hewes Maxham. This is known based on information from two applications 
to Sons of the American Revolution, where documentation was provided to show her parentage 
and that Abigail Hewes Maxham was the daughter of Daniel and Sarah Cushman Hewes. The 
application also states that Electa Maxham married Aaron Hunt and that she was born in 1813 
and died in 1844. The entry probably was meant to note that she died sometime ‘after 1844’, 
given the recorded birthdate of her son in the application document. 

Electa Maxham Hunt is buried next to her husband Aaron at Dewittville Cemetery in the town of 
Chautauqua in Chautauqua County, New York and her gravestone is shown in Figure 13. 



 

Electa M 
Hunt 

June 24, 1814 
Jan. 3, 1885 

 
Figure 13. Gravestone of Electa Maxham Hunt. 
 
The gravestone in Figure 13 gives her lifespan as June 24, 1814 to January 3, 1885; which is 
most likely correct.  New York State Census reports for 1855, 1865 and 1875 all list Electa 
Maxham Hunt with a birthplace in Oneida County, New York; which is completely consistent 
with the discussion following Figure 1 regarding Silas Maxham residing there in 1810. 
 

Orpha Maxham Fenton 
 
The initial formal link between Silas Maxham and Orpha Fenton was observed in the 1855 New 
York State Census report in Figure 7 that shows Hibbard Fenton with his wife Orpha Fenton, 
their children, and with the additional listing of Silas Maxham with his relationship given as 
“Father”. This relationship is further documented in the obituary of Mrs. Hibbard P. Fenton from 
the Jamestown Evening Journal, May 24, 1897, page 6 as shown in Figure 14. 
 

 
 

Figure 14. Obituary of Orpha Maxham Fenton. 



 
The primary point of interest from this obituary is that Orpha Fenton had two surviving brothers, 
Valorus Maxham of Ellery, NY and Otis Maxham of Conneautville, PA. So Orpha Fenton had 
two brothers, and her maiden name was Orpha Maxham. Silas Maxham is obviously her father, 
as listed in the 1855 New York State Census. 
 
Orpha Fenton was enumerated as a resident with Silas Maxham in the 1850 Federal Census in 
Figure 5, and as a further connection she was also listed as being in the residence of Valorus 
Maxham in that same Federal Census for the town of Ellery in Chautauqua County, as seen in 
Figure 15. 
 

 
 
Figure 15. Valorus Maxum Listing in 1850 Federal Census. 

Orpha Maxham Fenton is buried at Lakeview Cemetery in Jamestown, Chautauqua County, New 
York, next to her husband Hibbard Pulaski Fenton. A photograph of her gravestone is shown in 
Figure 16, where her lifespan is given as 1816 to 1897.  Based on records from Lakeview 
Cemetery, Orpha Maxham Fenton was born on June 4, 1816 and she died on May 23, 1897. 
These cemetery records also indicate that Orpha Fenton was the daughter of Silas and Abigail 
Maxham and that her middle name was Elizabeth. She is listed in the New York State Census 
entries for 1855, 1865 and 1875 with a consistently reported birthplace in Oneida County, New 
York.  

 



 
 

Hibbard P. Fenton 
1821 – 1905 

Orpha E. Fenton 
1816 – 1897 

Figure 16. Gravestone of Orpha Maxham Fenton. 
 

Otis H. Maxham 
 
Otis Maxham was first identified as being the male between 20 and 29 who was enumerated as 
being in the household headed by Silas Maxham in the 1840 Federal Census for Chautauqua 
County, New York in Figure 4.  The direct evidence that he was a son of Silas and Abigail 
Maxham comes from the obituary of Orpha Maxham Fenton in Figure 14. 

Otis H. Maxham was listed in the town of Ellery, Chautauqua County in the 1850 Federal 
Census as shown in Figure 17, and most of his siblings were also enumerated there, or elsewhere 
in Chautauqua County. He is listed there with his wife Emily Cleland Maxham and their son 
Marcena Maxham at age one.  The residence of Otis Maxham is noted as being in Conneautville, 
PA in the 1897 obituary of Orpha Maxham Fenton, and Otis did not stay in New York for very 
long after the 1850 Federal Census was taken. He is listed as a resident of Meadville, Cussewago 
Township, Crawford County, Pennsylvania in the 1860 Federal Census, as shown in Figure 18. 
Emily Cleland Maxham gave birth to their son George (age 3 in the 1860 Federal Census) in 
Pennsylvania in 1856 and she then died shortly after that, so she does not appear in the 1860 
Federal Census. Otis Maxham did not appear in the 1855 New York State Census, so there is no 
indication of his place of birth in New York, but it was almost certainly Oneida County. The 
family of Otis H Maxham very likely moved to Pennsylvania before the 1855 Census was taken 
in New York. 



 

 
 
Figure 17. Otis Maxum Listing in 1850 Federal Census. 

 

 
 

 
 
Figure 18. Otis Maxham Listing in 1860 Federal Census. 

The 1995 Knauff Genealogy traces the further movements of Otis Maxham and his children in 
considerable detail. He is buried at Conneautville Cemetery, in Conneautville, Crawford County, 
PA in agreement with Orpha Maxham Fenton’s obituary.  His lifespan is given as March 30, 
1818 to April 22, 1909. 

 
Valorus Maxham 

 
Valorus Maxham has appeared in the near proximity of other Maxham Family members in 
census reports, and his direct link to identify him as a son of Silas and Abigail Maxham is 



provided in the obituary of Orpha Maxham Fenton in Figure 14. Census records indicate that his 
wife was named Eleanor.  Records from the Dewittville Cemetery in Chautaqua, Chautauqua 
County, New York indicate that he is buried there with a lifespan 1812 to 1899 and that he was a 
son of Silas Maxham.   

The recorded birthplace for Valorus Maxham in the New York State Census reports provide 
absolutely no insight regarding the location of the family when he was born in 1812. The 1855 
Census states that he was born in Oneida County, the 1865 Census states that he was born in 
Oswego County and the 1875 Census states that he was born in Otsego County. 

Daniel Maxham 
 
The family of Daniel Maxham is located directly next to Silas Maxham in the 1850 Federal 
Census in Figure 5. His wife’s name is given as Cornelia, with children Herbert (aged 9), Annett 
(aged 5) and Jay (aged 3). Daniel Maxham is also registered in the 1855 New York State Census, 
where it is stated that he was born in Oneida County. 

Records from Dewittville Cemetery in Chautaqua, Chautauqua County, New York indicate that 
Cornelia Maxham died on November 11, 1855 and that Daniel Maxham died on February 9, 
1856 so there are no other census reports for Daniel Maxham. Daniel Maxham did leave a will 
that is recorded in a listing of Chautauqua County Wills for 1844-1856, Volume 2, page 363. 
The will was signed on February 8, 1856, the day before he died. The will gives his age as 48 
and he leaves $1300 to son Herbert Otis Maxham, $700 to daughter Annette Lucy Maxham, and 
everything else to sons Jay Maxham and Valorus Lafayette Maxham. The executors of the will 
were Franklin Leet and Valorus Maxham. Peter Smith has a copy of the complete will that was 
filed for Daniel Maxham and he reports that is states "Ordered, that notice be given to Silas 
Maxham the grandfather of said minors..."  This leaves no doubt that Daniel Maxham was the 
son of Silas and Abigail Hewes Maxham. The two minor children Jay and Valorus Lafayette of 
Daniel Maxham are residing in the home of Valorus Maxham in the 1860 Federal Census, as 
shown in Figure 8.  Valorus Lafayette Maxham was still residing with Valorus and Eleanor 
Maxham in the 1865 New York State Census.   

If Daniel Maxham was aged 48 on February 8, 1856, as stated in his will, he was born in 1807 or 
1808, depending on when his birthday fell. This year of birth would be very close to the time of 
the movement of the Silas Maxham Family from Oswego County to Oneida County. 

 
 
 
 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix  

 

History of Oswego County, New York: with illustrations and biographical sketches of some of 
its prominent men and pioneers. Crisfield Johnson, Higginson Book Company, 1877, page 297. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 



 

 


